

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
TIM WOOD AND ROB SAVAGE,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL MOSS, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

—◆—
STEVEN M. WILKER
Counsel of Record
TONKON TORP LLP
1600 Pioneer Tower
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 802-2040
steven.wilker@tonkon.com
*On behalf of ACLU
Foundation of Oregon, Inc.*

KEVIN DÍAZ
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
OREGON, INC.
PO Box 40585
Portland, OR 97240
Telephone: (503) 227-6928

ARTHUR B. SPITZER
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF
THE NATION'S CAPITAL
4301 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 434
Washington, D.C. 20008
Telephone: (202) 457-0800

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
BEN WIZNER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2500

Counsel for Respondents

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ...	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The Second Amended Complaint Pleads A First Amendment Claim That Is More Than Plausible	15
A. Respondents were treated differently than the similarly situated pro-Bush demonstrators.....	20
B. The forcible relocation of respondents was the result of intentional viewpoint discrimination; it was not the result of petitioners' pretextual security ra- tionale	22
C. Petitioners' treatment of the diners, guests, and other visitors at the Inn also undermines their asserted secur- ity rationale	27
D. The timing of petitioners' actions rein- forces the plausibility of respondents' allegations.....	30
II. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held That Petitioners Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The First Amendment’s requirement of viewpoint neutrality is well established and undisputed.....	32
B. Secret Service agents are not exempt from the First Amendment	33
C. Petitioners’ proposed “level of analysis” of the qualified immunity issue is unreasonably fact-specific and improperly incorporates facts contrary to the factual allegations of the Second Amended Complaint	37
D. A case with identical facts is not required to survive a qualified immunity defense where, as here, the application of a well-established legal principle to the facts alleged in the Second Amended Complaint is unmistakably clear.....	39
E. The court of appeals did not improperly second-guess any split-second security determination by the Secret Service agents.....	42
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A Quaker Action Group v. Hickel</i> , 421 F.2d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	8, 41
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. United States</i> , 365 F. Supp. 1035 (D. Haw. 1973).....	36
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	41
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	40
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	31, 44
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Mahoney v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 1452 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	36, 37
<i>Metro Display Adver., Inc. v. City of Victorville</i> , 143 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	44
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	15
<i>Pledge of Resistance v. We The People 200, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 414 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....	36
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	28, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pursley v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 820 F.2d 951 (8th Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	33
<i>Rank v. Jenkins</i> , Civ. A. No. 2:04-0997, 2006 WL 515533 (S.D. W.Va. Feb. 28, 2006).....	19
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	26
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	34, 25
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	32, 41
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	31
<i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> , 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>Sparrow v. Goodman</i> , 361 F. Supp. 566 (W.D.N.C. 1973), <i>aff'd sub nom. Rowley v. McMillan</i> , 502 F.2d 1326 (4th Cir. 1974).....	35
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	26
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	32
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	26
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment, United States Constitution ...*passim*

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....20, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary of the English
Language (2d College Ed. 1985).....41
